

DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Montgomery County

Located at 191 East Jefferson St, Rockville, Maryland 20850

STATE OF MARYLAND VS. HNEY, MALIK

10733 SHAFTSBURY ST KENSINGTON, MD 20895-0000

CC#: 220017204

Tracking No: 221001270324

Case No. D-06-CR-22-003590

1

Home phone:

Cellphone:

Charge | Statute | Arrest

Charge | Statute | Arrest MURDER - FIRST DEGREE | CR 2 201 |

Date: 05/02/2022 ARREST WARRANT

Warrant Control No. D220185265

STATE OF MARYLAND, Montgomery County

TO ANY PEACE OFFICER:

An order of the court was entered on 05/02/2022, ordering the arrest of HNEY, MALIK to be brought before this court for an Initial Appearance.

YOU ARE ORDERED to immediately arrest the above-named person who resides or may be located at: 10733 SHAFTSRURY ST KENSINGTON MD 208050000

10/33 SHAFTSBUKT ST, KENSINGTO	N, MID 208930000.		
IF THE DEFENDANT IS NOT IN	CUSTODY FOR ANOTHER	OFFENSE.	
Initial appearance is to be held in count			
YOU ARE FURTHER DIRECTED	*		
to immediately take this person before a			
before a judicial officer of the circuit cour	t. An appearance by video satis	fies the requirements of	this directive.
☐ to hold this person at			pending
☐ IF THE DEFENDANT IS IN CUS			
detainer for the continued detention of			
the defendant is served with a copy of the	0 0	-	
a judicial officer of the district court; or	r if the warrant so specifies, b	efore a judicial officer	of the circuit court.
Specify of the LOCAL DETENTION CENTER, JA	er directions as needed	VOILADE ODDED	FD to
□ Receive from any officer the body of the			
☐ Transfer the defendant to:	e above-named defendant who i	IS COMMITTED TO T	OUR CUSTOD1.
— Transfer the deteridant to.	Facility Name and Address		
			
The defendant, once transferred, shall be taken	ithout unnecessary delay, before,this c	ourt during the next session t	o answer these charges.
Date: 05/02/2022 Time: 7:30 PM			ID: 662
B - 1 11	Judge/Commissioner/Clerk of the Circu		
Description: Driver's License #		c: M Ht: 6' 00" Wt: 125	
DOB: 01/23/2007 FBI #	SID#		
Complexion Tattoos, Marl		Other	
Given to Law Enforcement Agency: MC			
	RETURN OF SERVICE		
☐ I certify that atM on	at		
	, I executed this arrest war	rant by arresting the per	rson named above
Place	to thom		
and delivered a copy of the arrest warrant		. 11	
 I left a copy of the warrant and charging 	g document as a detainer for the	continued detention of	the person named
above at:	Facility		
Detention I	racinty		
Address			
Signature of Peace Officer	Title , Agency	Sub-Agency	ID Number
CC-DC-CR-142A(Rev. 11/2021)	LE	- ,	



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Montgomery County

Located at 191 East Jefferson St, Rockville, Maryland 20850

STATE OF MARYLAND

VS. HNEY, MALIK

10733 SHAFTSBURY ST KENSINGTON, MD 20895

COMPLAINANT:

Officer: DET. P. MARABLE Agency/Subagency: MCP HQ15 Officer ID: 2922

CC#: 220017204

SID:

FBI#:

er ID; 2922

LID: Race: B DL#:

Wt: 125

Hair: BLK Eyes: BRO

Case No. D-06-CR-22-003590

DOB: 01/23/2007

Ht: 6' 0" Home phone:

Cellphone:

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Sex: M

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

UPON THE FACTS CONTAINED IN THE APPLICATION OF Officer: DET. P. MARABLE IT IS FORMALLY CHARGED THAT HNEY, MALIK at the dates, times and locations specified below:

NUM

CHG/CIT

STATUTE

PENALTY

DESCRIPTION OF THE CHARGE

001 1 0990

CR 2 201

0 L

MURDER - FIRST DEGREE On or About 04/22/2022

19525 GUNNERS BRANCH RD, GERMANTOWN,

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

...did feloniously, willfully and with deliberately premeditated malice

aforethought, kill and murder TAON CLINE.

Against the Peace, Government, and Dignity of the State.

Date: 05/02/2022 Time: 7:30 PM Tracking No. 221001270324 Judicial Officer:

6621

DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FO	(City/Cour
E. JEFFERSON STREET	D-06-CR-22-003590
THIE MD 20850	
COMPLAINANT	THE THE RESEARCH WE WINDLE WITH THE REAL WAY THE WAY HE WAS THE WAY TH
Detective P. MARABLE	DEL ENDANT
Printed Name 100 Edi Son Park Dr Address	Printed Name
Address	10733 Shaftsbury St
City, State, Zip Telephone	Konsinsten MD Doggs
MODELLE DATE	City, State, Zip CC# > 2017 204 Telephone
DEFENDANT'S DESCRIPTION: Driver's License #	Sex M Race B Ht 60 Wt 12
Hair RIM Eyes BM Complexion Or	therDOB_1/>3/0001D
APPLICATION FOR ST	ATEMENT OF CHARGES Page 1 of knowledge (what you saw or heard, what someone said to
	at 1980S GUNNES Bran CL Rd.
Comment MONTROLES CONTY	at 19505 CUME/S Branch Rd, Place ARYLAND, the above named defendant
See Atta	, the above named defendant
(Continued on attached	, the above named defendant
(Continued on attachedsolemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the cont	pages) (DC-CR-001A) tents of this document are true to the best of my knowledge,
(Continued on attachedsolemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contiformation, and belief. S/2/32 Date	pages) (DC-CR-001A) tents of this document are true to the best of my knowledge, Officer's Signature
(Continued on attachedsolemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the cont	pages) (DC-CR-001A) tents of this document are true to the best of my knowledge, Officer's Signature
(Continued on attachedsolemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the cont formation, and belief. S/2/32 Date	pages) (DC-CR-001A) tents of this document are true to the best of my knowledge, Officer's Signature
(Continued on attachedsolemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the control of the solemn and belief. S/2/32	pages) (DC-CR-001A) tents of this document are true to the best of my knowledge, Officer's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature
(Continued on attached	pages) (DC-CR-001A) tents of this document are true to the best of my knowledge, Officer's Signature Officer's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature Applicant's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature
(Continued on attached	pages) (DC-CR-001A) tents of this document are true to the best of my knowledge, Officer's Signature Officer's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature Applicant's Signature Printed Name Applicant's Signature

DC-CR-001 (Rev. 10/2020)

Date

☐ I have advised applicant of the right to request shielding. ☐ The appli ☐ I declined to issue a charging document because of lack of probable cause.

TRACKING NUMBER

Printed Name

☐ The applicant declines shielding.

Commissioner

Reset

ID Number

LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS)

191 E. Jefferson St

Rockville, MD 20850

DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER (City/County)

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.I.) Hney, Malik

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page 2 of

On April 22, 2022, at 2254 hours, the Montgomery County Police Emergency Communications Center (ECC) received several calls for a shooting in front of 19525 Gunners Branch Rd, Germantown Maryland. Upon arrival of police and EMS workers, Taon Cline was located in front of the building suffering from multiple gunshot wounds. Despite lifesaving efforts, Cline succumbed to his injuries and was pronounced deceased on scene. Cline was transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (OCME), where an autopsy was performed on 4/23/2022. The manner of death was ruled a homicide. It should be noted that Cline is a known associate of "L3", a criminal street gang that operates in Montgomery County, and is based out of Gaithersburg. Cline will hereinafter be referred to as "the victim."

Shortly after the shooting, a suspicious vehicle call was made to ECC, in reference to a black SUV that was parked on the corner of Gunners Branch Rd and Archdale Rd. It should be noted that this intersection is across the street from the crime scene. The caller described a black vehicle, as well as the exact location of the vehicle. MCPD patrol officers located the vehicle, a 2020 Nissan Pathfinder, Black in Color, bearing a Maryland registration tag 8DP6062 parked on Gunner 's Branch Rd. This vehicle will hereinafter be referred to as "the vehicle." According to the caller, after she heard the gunshots, she observed the vehicle backing up on the street, and someone run from the vehicle. During the course of the on-scene investigation, four (4) juvenile males were stopped by police after trying to enter the crime scene, under the tape. The four males were identified as:

-Malik Hney, a black male having a date of birth of 1/23/2007.

-Malachi Hney, a black male having a date of birth of 1/22/2005.

a black male having a date of birth of 1/22/2005.

It should be noted that the above subjects identified themselves by word of mouth, and their identities have been verified by police through various computer databases used by law enforcement as well as prior law enforcement contacts. Furthermore, it should be noted that these subjects were wearing hoodies/jackets and all had black ski masks on. It should also be noted that the above subjects are known to be associated with "Ridge", another criminal street gang in Montgomery County. Ridge is based out of Germantown. Your affiant spoke to members of the MCP Criminal Street Gang Unit (CSGU), who informed him that there is an on-going feud between Gaithersburg gangs and Germantown gangs.

Sgt. Harrell asked the four subjects where they were coming from and they pointed to the area of the vehicle.

At 2315 hours, Quanique Furline, the mother of Malik Hney and Malachi Hney showed up on scene, extremely upset. She stated to officers that she had received a text message from Malik Hney, along with a geolocation (pin drop) giving the location of the crime scene, stating that he had been shot and needed her to come get him. It should be noted that it was clear to both officers on scene, as well as your affiant, that Malik had not, in fact, been shot. Eventually, the four above subjects were released. Shortly after their release, Ofc. Corn observed several of them reappear from the rear of 19501 Gunners Branch, laughing and slapping hands with one another. They began to walk in the direction of the vehicle, when they appeared to realize that patrol officers were guarding the vehicle. At that time, Ofc. Morgado observed one subject in the group of four raise a key fob and lock the vehicle, which produced an audible noise and visual headlight blink. Due to this fact, your affiant knows that these subjects are linked to the vehicle.

5/2/2022			
Date	Applicant's Signature Detective P. Marable		
	Printed Name		
DC-CR-001A (Rev. 04/2015)	TRACKING NUMBER		

DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Montgomery

LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS)

191 E. Jefferson St

Rockville, MD 20850

DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER (City/County)

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.I.) Hney, Malik

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page 3 of \psi

			, 1000 - 01 -
At appro	ximately 0330 hours, a subject, who was later id	lentified as a blace	k male having a date of birth of
arrived a	t the passenger side of the vehicle, trying to get	in. It should be noted that	's mother is the registered owner of the
VOINCIO.	Furthermore, is a known associate of " I g towed. The vehicle was ultimately towed to M	Ridge " or well have	1 1 000
short dist Frederick	ant, and other Detectives from the Major Crimes tigation. Located on the crime scene were severa ance away from the crime scene. Your affiant ar Rd, Germantown MD. Your affiant viewed 7-E arrive at the 7-Eleven on foot and enter at 2238 h	nd Detective Galladora went to the	be noted that there is a 7-Eleven store a ne 7-Eleven, which is located at 19700
Just prior further ob towards the the vehicle	22, Detective Springer interviewed a concerned of ar of possible reprisals. The witness also provide to the shooting, the witness observed a black SU served four or five males in the vehicle. At 2248 the crime scene. The witness then heard several ge move a short distance, and a fifth male exit the	Id Ring camera footage, which can be provided at the intersection of 6 hours, the witness observed for unshots, at which time, the witness vehicle and run towards the critical states.	oincides with the witness 'observations. Gunners Branch and Archdale. The witness ir males exit the vehicle, and walk directly ess looked out of the window and observed me scene.
message of viewed the them villa- noted that	ant made notification to the victim 's next of kir mani told your affiant that on 4/20/2022 at 0923 on Instagram, from an Instagram profile "r4leak e message. It stated the following: "yu held it d ge niggas so yea u barred from tha (fox emoji) at the homicide happened in the Fox Chapel neigh Id be noted that the victim did not respond to this	own inna past but if it really conny my men see u ur getting uppe	s Instagram profile, and your affiant ne down to it I alr kno u rockin out wit
	nt sent the message, along with the profile to De to Malik Hney. Furthermore, a juvenile relative o identified the Instagram profile of Malachi Hn	Of the victim also identified the :	profile as that of Malik Hney. The juvenile
4/25/2022,	22, posted on Malachi 's Instagram account watts in violent crimes often change their social me Malachi 's Instagram posted a story stating, "ect reference to the murder.	Old Usemaines after the commiss	ion of said ories as Eth
The investi posted seve	gation also revealed an Instagram account for avail pictures of himself holding firearms on this a	which is a picture post	. Since the murder has ed the day after the murder.
	5/2/2022		
	Date		Applicant's Signature
		De	tective P. Marable
			Printed Name
OC-CR-001	A (Rev. 04/2015)	TRACKING NUMBER	
		31	

DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Montgomery

(City/County)

LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) 191 E. Jefferson St

Rockville, MD 20850

DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.I.) Hney, Malik

DC-CR-001A (Rev. 04/2015)

APPLICATION FOR STATEM	IENT OF CHARGES	(CONTINUED)	Page 4	of <u>\</u>
On 4/25/2022, your affiant interviewed Fiona Henry, the regis vehicle on Friday night with her permission, and that he had be	tered owner of the vehicle. een driving the vehicle that	Henry stated that her s night.	son [had the
Detective Springer has made several phone calls to Furline to phone calls and voicemails have been returned.	follow-up on Malik's clain	ms that he had been sh	ot. None of	these
On 4/26/2022, your affiant interviewed an eyewitness to the manonymous for fear of possible reprisals and will hereinafter be victim at the time of the murder. W1 stated that he/she, the vic Rd, when he/she heard footsteps behind them. He/she turned as ski mask rack a gun, and fire several rounds at them. W1 immed Branch. While there, he/she observed three males, all wearing rear of 19501 Gunners Branch. Fearful that he/she was going to reference black SUV and enter the vehicle. W1 continued to ru	e referred to as "W1". It tim and several other subjection as observed an unknow diately ran through the parthooded jackets and ski mast open shot. W1 kept rupping	should be noted that Vets were in front of 195 own race male, wearing king lot, around the re- ks. He/she then observed	V1 was with 525 Gunners g a dark hoo ar of 19505 yed the shoo	the s Branch odie and a Gunners
On 4/27/2022, your affiant and Detective Glass interviewed a veremain anonymous for fear of possible reprisals; and will here with the victim at the time of the murder. W2 stated that the group Branch Rd, when he/she heard W1 say something, which cause standing there, wearing all dark clothing. One was wearing a put a dark sweatshirt, with a hood and black ski mask. At that time, off running and did not see anything else after the gunshots. W2 noticeably shorter than the second subject, who was wearing a limit of the second subject of	nafter be referred to as "We bup was walking back from d him/her to turn around. A liffy black jacket with a hoothe subject wearing the sworther stated that the shoot further stated that the shoother stated the shoother stated that the shoother stated the shoother stated that the shoother stated that the shoother stated	72". It should be note the 7-Eleven, in front at that time, he/she obs d and ski mask, and the gratchist began firing	ed that W2 w of 19525 G served two n ne other was	vas also unners nales wearing
It should be noted that at the time they were stopped, mask. Malik Hney was wearing a black puffy jacket, dark pants noticeably shorter than Hney.	was wearing a dark hoo and a black ski mask. It sh	oded sweatshirt, dark pould also be noted tha	oants and a b	olack ski
On 4/28/2022, Detective Glass conducted an interview with and wishes to remain anonymous for fear of possible reprisals; and used a handgun with a laser sight. It should be noted that in the day after the murder, the handgun was equipped with a laser sig	will hereinafter be referred picture referenced above, in	to as " <u>W3. "</u> W3 sta	wn to police ted that the solding a hand	shooter
On 4/28/2022, posted on Malachi 's Instagram was the messag	e " think for you speak kuz	them 40 shells hurt (emoji, 100 c	moii) " .
Your affiant believes that probable cause exits, and requests that				• /
CR 2-201 First Degree Murder ***1 0990***	2		,	
All Above Events Occurred in Montgomery County, Maryland				
5/2/2022		111		
Date	/	Applicant's Signature		
	De	tective P. Marable		
		Printed Name		
	TRACKING NUMBER			